Minnesota law.
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Isauti c o u n t y : Third Monday in A p r i l ; fourth Monday in
September.

Wright county: First Monday in .June and December.
Sherburne county: Second Monday in May and November.
Ninteenth judicial district.—Kanabec county: Fourth Tues-

day in March.
Chisapo c o u n t y : Second 'Tuesday in October.
l jine enmity: Second Tuesday in A p r i l ; t h i r d Tuesday in

September.
"Washington county: Second Monday in May; fourth Mon-

day in November.
In addition thereto general k'fms of court shall be held in

(Jhisago county on the first Tuesday in May and in Kanabec coun-
ty on the third Tuesday in August, for the trial and determination
of both civil and cr imina l eases, but no grand or petit jury shall
be drawn or summoned unless the court shall so direct by a writ-
ten order made and fi led with the clerk of court of the proper
county, tit least twenty days before the dates herein fixed for
holding said court.

Judge to fix term for newly created counties—Duties of sec-
retary of state. —Sec. 2. Whenever a new county is added to any
district, unti l the time for holding court therefor is fixed by law,
the judge or judges of such district, by an order filed with the secre-
tary of state and with the several clerks in such district, shall fix
the time of holding terms in such county; but such order shall not
take effect until thirty (30) days after the filing thereof with the
secretary of state, nor to be altered except as thereafter provided
by law. The secretary of state shall publish in the volume of
laws enacted at each legislative session, a schedule of the times of
holding court in the several counties as fixed by law.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after July 1st, 1909.

Approved Apr i l 19. 1909.

CHAPTER 245—S. F. No. 183.

An Act to authorize the county commissioners of certain
counties to issue and negotiate bonds for the wt-r/wse of paying
the floating indebtedness of sitch counties.

Re it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

County board to issue bonds to take up outstanding floating
indebtedness.—Section 1. The county board of any county in
this state may issue and negotiate the bonds of said county to
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take up the outstanding1 floating indebtedness thereof now exist-
ing. Provided, that the bonds so issued shall be made payable as
follows:

One-fifteenth on December 1st, 1910; one-fifteenth on Decem-
ber 1st, 1911; one-fifteenth on December 1st, 1912; one-fifteenth
on December 1st, 1913; one-fifteenth on December 1st, 1914; one-
fifteenth on December 1st, 1915; one-fifteenth on December 1st,
1916; one-fifteenth on December 1st, 1917; one-fifteenth on De-
cember 1st, 1918; one-fifteenth on December 1st, 1919; one-fif-
teenth on December 1st, 1920; one-fifteenth on December 1st,
1921-, one-fifteenth on December 1st, 1922; one-fifteenth on De-
cember 1st, 1923; one-fifteenth on December 1st, 1924; and shall
not bear a higher rate of interest than five per cent (5%) and
shall not be sold for less than par and accrued interest from date
of issue.

Tax levy.—Sec. 2. The county board of any county in this
state that shall have issued and negotiated the bonds of such
county under the provisions of section 1 of this act, shall levy an-
nually in addition to all other taxes, a tax sufficient to pay the
annual interest due on said bonds and to pay the bond maturing
on the first day of December of the following year, which taxes
shall be collected at the same time and in the same manner as
the general taxes are collected.

Approved April 19, 1909.

CHAPTER 246-S. F. No. 186.

Act to legalize titles to rea.1 property heretofore ac-
quired, through corporations disqualified to acquire, hold or
dispose of such property.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Certain conveyances legalized.— Section 1. That whenever
a person or corporation qualified to acquire and own real prop-
erty in this state shall have purchased such property from a for-
eign or domestic corporation disqualified to acquire, hold or dis-
pose of such property, if the conveyance evidencing such pur-
chase shall heretofore have been recorded in the office of the reg-
ister of deeds for the proper county, the title to such property
shall not be held invalid or unmarketable by reason of the fact
that the same was derived through such disqualified corporation;
provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall aflfect
pending litigation.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1909.


